in elections, held at the Town Hall on Tuesday the fifty day of November, at ten o’clock 
a.m. A.D. 1878, pursuant to Warrant No. 17, File 111, the votes were sorted, counted, 
recorded, and declaration thereof of made, as the law directs, and were as follows: - 

The whole number of votes for Governor was six hundred and sixty two   662 

Thomas Talbot of Billerica had four hundred and forty six  446 
Benjamin F. Butler of Lowell had one hundred eighty four  184 
Josiah G. Abbott of Boston had thirty one      31 
A. A. Miner of Boston had one         1 

The whole number of votes for Lieutenant Governor was six hundred and sixty two  662 

John D. Long of Hingham had four hundred and forty seven  447 
John F. Arnold of North Adams had one hundred and thirty seven 137 
William R. Plunkett of Pittsfield had seventy seven     77 
George C. Ewing of Holyoke had one        1 

The whole number of votes for Secretary of State was six hundred and sixty two  662 

Henry B. Pierce of Abington had four hundred and forty eight  448 
Weston Howland of Fairhaven had one hundred and thirty four  134 
Henry C. Ewing of Holyoke had seventy nine      79 
D. B. Gurney of Abington had one        1 

The whole number of votes for Treasurer and Receiver General was 
 Six hundred and sixty      660 

Charles Endicott of Canton had four hundred and forty seven  447 
John H. Jennings of New Bedford had one hundred and thirty four 134 
David N. Skillings of Winchester had seventy nine     79 

The whole number of votes for Attorney General was six hundred and sixty one  661 

George Marston of New Bedford had four hundred and forty seven 447 
William D. Northend of Salem had one hundred and thirty five  135 
Richard Olney of Boston had seventy eight      78 
O. T. Gray of Hyde Park had one         1 

The whole number of votes for Auditor was six hundred and fifty nine   659 

Julius L. Clarke of Newton had four hundred and forty seven  447 
Davis J. King of Boston had one hundred thirty three   133 

John E. Fitzgerald of Boston had seventy eight      78 
J. H. Orn of Marblehead had one         1 

The whole number of votes for Councilor was five hundred and fifty nine   659 

Joseph A. Harwood of Littleton for District No. 6 two hundred and fifteen 215 
Joseph A. Harwood of Littleton for District No. 7 two hundred and thirty two 232 
Alonzo V. Lynde of Melrose had two hundred and eleven   211 
Joshua Merrill of Lowell had one         1 
The whole number of votes for Senator 6th Essex District was 
 Six hundred and fifty nine      659 

Jacob Emerson of Methuen had four hundred and eighty seven  487 
A. A. Lamprey of Lawrence had one hundred and seventy one  171 
James O. Parker of Methuen had one        1 

The whole number of votes for Representative to Congress was  
 Six hundred and forty       640 

William A. Russell of Lawrence had four hundred and fifty eight  456 
John K. Tarbox of Lawrence had one hundred and seventy nine  179 
Samuel M. Stevens of Lowell had one        1 
Jacob Emerson of Methuen had one        1 
James Dudley of Methuen had one        1 

The whole number of votes for County Treasurer was six hundred and sixty   660 

John W. Raymond of Beverley had four hundred and forty nine  449 
A. H. Pettengill of Newburyport had seventy eight     78 
Sewell F. Prescott of Haverhill had one hundred and thirty four  234 

The whole number of votes for Register of Probate and Insolvency was 
 Six hundred and sixty       660 

Abner C. Goodell Jr. of Salem had four hundred and forty nine  449 
J. T. Mahoney of Salem had two hundred and eleven   211 

For Representatives to the General Court for the Nineteenth Essex District 
 The w hole number of votes was six hundred and sixty six   666 

William a Brooks of Haverhill had four hundred and fifty three  453 
Charles E. Kelly of Haverhill had four hundred and forty five  445 

For Representative to the General Court Nineteenth Essex District 

Edmund P. Sargent of Methuen had four hundred and sixty three  463 
James O. Parker of Methuen had two hundred and one   201 

D. Smith Kimball of Haverhill had two hundred and seventeen  217 
Joseph Ridgway of Haverhill had one hundred and ninety four  194 

Voted to adjourn 
   Attest, 
    Jos. S. Howe – Town Clerk 

City of Haverhill, November 6, 1678 – Office of City Clerk 

At a meeting of the City Clerk of Haverhill, and the Town Clerk of Methuen, said City and Town 
forming the Nineteenth Essex Representative District, held at noon this day in accordance with